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SuPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette 

Wednesday, 2nd July 1997 S.L No. 25 

[Legal Notice No. 86] 
SOLOMON ISLANDS WATER AUTHORITY 

(No. 16.of 1992) 

UNIFORM FEES AND CHARGES FOR ALL SOLOMON 
ISLANDS WATER AUTHORITY AREA OF OPERATIONS 

IN exercise of the power conferred by section 24 of the Solomon 
Islands Water Authority Act, the Minister, on the recommendation of 
the Solomon Islands Water Authority Board, hereby levies the 
following uniform fees and charges for all Solomon Islands Water 
Authority Area of Operations as set out in the Schedule hereto -

SCHEDULE 

I. MONTHLY CONSUMPTION (KL) 

2. , 

3. 

4. 

s. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

(a) Domestic Water ($/KL) Water & Wastewater 
($/KL) 

o to 35 $0.65 
Greater than 35 $1.30 

(b) Commercial $1.30 

$0.975 
$1.95 

$1.95 

MONTHLY STANDING CHARGE $6.20 

WATER INSTALLATION Domestic $350.00 
Commercial To be assessed 

WASTEWATERINSTALLATlON Domestic $350.00 

DISCONNECTION FEE $50.00 

RECONNECTION FEE $50.00 

METER TESTING FEE $80.00 

PLUMBING INVESTING FEE Domestic $25.00 

Commercial $50.00 

DEPOSIT Domestic $60.00 

Commercial $300.00 



10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 
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INTEREST ON OVERDUE ACCOUNTS 12% 

DffiHONOUREDCHEQUE 2x APPROPRIATE BANK 
CHARGE 

CANCELLATION FEE 

AMPLIFICATION CHARGES 

WATER AND SEWER MAIN 
EXTENSION CHARGES 

$25.00 

To be assessed 

To be assessed 

This Schedule shall into effect as follows -

Honiara and Noro, I st August 1995; 
Tulagi and Auki, on the date of publication in the Gazette; 
Other Urban Centres, on the date they are declared as 
Solomon Islahds Water Authority Area of Operations. 

Dated at Honiara this twenty-sixth day of June 1997. 

JOHN FISANGO 
Minister of Transport Works & Communication 

[Legal Notice No. 87] 
THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1978 

(NO. 27 OF 1978) 

DECLARATION OF UNDESIRABLE IMMIGRANT 

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 11 (2) (f) of the 
I'l'migration Act, 1978, the Minister of Commerce, Industries and 
E!nl?loyment hereby declare:-

DENNIS WALTER REINHARTH 

to be an undesirable Immigrant and is hereby prohibited from 
entering Solomon Islands. 

Dated at Honiara this twelfth day of June 1997. 

DANNY PHILIP 
Minister of Commerce, Industries and Employment 

GN 93/97 is hereby revoked, page 99 



[Legal Notice No. 88] 

203 

THE TRAFFIC ACT 
(Cap. 19) 

THE TRAFFIC (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 1997 

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 81 of the Traffic Act, 
the Minister hereby makes the following regulations-

I. These Regulations may be cited as the Traffic 
(Amendment) Regulation 1997. 

2. The Traffic Regulations are hereby amended by 
deleting the First Schedule' thereto and substituting therefor the 
following new Schedule -

1. 

(b) 

"FIRST SCHEDULE 
(reg.4) 

FEES 

VEHICLE LICENCES 

Heavy Public Service Vehicles 
Light Public Service Vehicles: 

(a) 
(b) 
(c) 

(d) 

Light Buses (13-26 seats) 
Light Buses (up to 12 seats) 
Taxis 
Other Public Service Cars 

Heavy Goods Vehicles constructed or 
adapted to carry: 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

Maximum weights no.! exceeding 
three tons 
Weights exceeding three tons 
but not exceeding ten tons 
Weights in excess of ten tons 

$ 

2,5000 

1,500 
1,000 

750 
750 

$ 

1,000 

2,000 

5,000 

Light Goods Vehicles contructed or adapted to carry: 

(a) 6 to 8 passengers 

Up to 12 passengers 
Motor Tractors 

600 

750 
300 



2. 
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Invalid Carriages 
Tracked Vehicles 
Trailer 

Private Motor Cars: 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

Less than 1l00cc 
llOOcc to 1500cc 
1501 cc to 2000cc 
Over 2000cc 

Motor Cycles: 

(a) 

(b) 
Less than 250cc 
Over 250cc 

Duplicate Licence (All Classes) 

Dealers General Licence 

DRIVING LICENCES 

(a) Driving licences for all classes 
of vehicles 

no charges 
5,000 

250 

250 
400 
600 

1,000 

ISO 
250 

50 

5,000 

$ 

75 

(b) Duplicate or replacement of driving licence 75 

3. Driving test for all classes of vehicles 

4. Inspection of vehicle for licensing purposes: 

(a) 

(b) 

All classes of vehiCles first test 
All re-tests 

75 

100 
100 

5. All public service vehicles aud taxis shall be inspected at 
the end of every three (3) months after the last inspection and the 
inspection fee payable shall be as prescribed in paragraph (4) above. 

6. Except as provided for in the Act or in these Regulations, the 
fees listed in paragraphs (1) to (4) are annual fees payable in respect of 
the matters listed in those paragraphs." 

Dated at Honiara this twelfth day of June 1997. 

*L.N. 129/92. 

EDMOND ANDRESEN 
Minister of Police and National Security 
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[Legal Notice No. 89] 
WESTERN PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY 

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 
1997/98 

The Provincial Government Act, 1991. 
The Western Province Annual Appropriation Bill 1997/98 

Clerk To The Western Provincial Assembly 

The Provincial Government Act, 1981. 

The Western Province Annual Appropriation Bill 1997/98. 

Clerk To The Western Provincial ASsembly 

Pursuant to the requirement of PART V Section 39 (1) of the Provincial Government Act, 1981 and PART III Section 18 

of the Westren Provinc'e Flnanclal Management Ordinance 1994, the Western Province Appropriation Ordinance 
1997/98 have been formulated and tabled before the Western Province Full Assembly for enactment. 

The appropriations for legislation are contained in the detailed budgets and notes attached to it for each Division. 
The bills covers both Recurrent and Developmentplans for Western Province for the year as from 1 sf April 199.7 

10 31st March 1998 

The Budget had been accepted by resolution of the Western Province Executive on the 13th March 1997 and is 
hereby recommehded to the Full Assembly for conSideration as required by Schedule 3 (S) (2) of the Provincial 
Government Act 1981. The Budget had been reviewed to reflect the new Governments' set up by creating the 
Youth, Sports and Women Development separately. 

Once passed by the Assembly, the Bill would be adopted as the Western Province Appropriation Ordinance 1997/98 
to be submitted to the Minister of Provincial Government for Assenting and gazetted purposes before ImplementIng. 

Hon. C. Base 
Premier 

Western Province 
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THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1981 

THE WESTERN PROVINCE APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 1997/1998 

An Ordinance fa Appropriate Eight point zero seven millions donars ($8.07m) fa the services of the Financial Year 
ending 31 sf March 1998. 

. rh 
Passed by the Western Provincial Assembly this .?~ ..... daY of /':\.0.r.~h. .. 1997 

This printed impression has been carefully co~·""'re="""~e with the Ordinance passed by the Western ProvIncial 

Assembly and found bYy;.~e fJh,e"fr,\ulv{'~ln",d .. C,orr,,-e~cot copy of the said Ordinance. 

Erick K' 010 

Clerk to Western P vincial Assembly 

Assented to Honourable Minister of Provincial Government this .... .!..~ .. day of ..... !..~~.~ .... 1997 

Q.~ .......... . 
Honourable Allan Qurusu 

Minister for Provincial Government 
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This Ordinance shall be entitled" The Western Province Appropriation Ordinance 1997" 
and shall come into force upon approval of the Minister in accordance with section 32 of 
the Provincial Government Act 1981 and Publication in the Solomon Island Gazzette. 

2 The Appropriation from the Provinclal Fund is hereby Authorised the sum of 
Ei~ht MilUQflS anc! Seventy thousonds. nine I,undred ondseyenleen deIJors only 
to be applied for the purposes specified In section 32 (2) of the Provincial Government Ad 
and to the services of the Financial Year ending 31st March 1998. 

3 The sum specified in the preceding section shall be appropriated for the supply of the 
Hedds(Codes) and In the amount respectively specified in relation thereto 
in the schedule 1 to this Ordinance. 

4 In accordance with section 36 (3) of the Act , payment out of the Provincial Fund 
In advance of the Appropriation shall not exceed In the aggregate the sum- authorised 
from the Appropriation Ordinance and part III of the Financial Management Ordinance 'I 

5 The Financial Limit on the Provincial Overdraft and Borrowing shall be In accordance with 
section 41 of the Act and shall not exceed such sum as may be fixed for the Executive 
by order of the Minister. 

6 The Financial statement 1997 Appropriation are contained in Schedule 2 to this Ordinance 

Short Tifle 
and 

Commencement 

Authorisation 
of Issue 
$8.070.917.00 

from the 
Provincial 

Fund 

Provision of 
Funds 

Borrowing 



1997/98 ESTIMATE SUMMARY SCHEDULE 1 

RECURRENT EXPENDITURE 

PAYROll OTHER TOTAL 
CODE ID1V1Sl0N CHARGES CHARGES 997/98 ESTIMATE 

501 Provincial Assembly 38.490.00 448,887.00 487,377.00 
502 Administration 74,885.00 699,316.00 774,201.00 
503 Works 208,721.00 916,104.00 1,124,825.00 
504 Agriculture 21.589.00 22,016.00 43,605.00 
505 Lands.Housing & Physical Planning 29,374.00 139,863.00 169,237.00 
506 Investment & Development Plannin~ 13,582.00 71',919.00 85,501.00 
507 Education 134,888.00 1,367,947.00 1,502,835.00 
508 Local Government 186,029.00 465,719.00 651.748.00 
509 Fisheries & Natural Resources 49,655.00 185,084.00 234.739.00 
510 Culture & T oulism 39.373.00 99,553.00 138,926.00 

IV 
511 Rural Water Supply & Electrification 94,536.00 920.440.00 1.014,976.00 <::> 
512 Finance & Stores 97.439.00 941.293.00 1,038.732.00 Qc 

513 Environment & Health 12,705.00 175,603.00 188,308.00 
514 Youth, Sports & Women Development 24,108.00 291.799.00 315,907.00 

1.025,374.00 6.745,543.00 7,770,917.00 

CAPITAL EXPENDIT!IRE Il!I:E~TEENI 

603 Works 149,000.00 
607 Education 49,000.00 
608 local Government 72,000.00 
612 Finance & Stores 30,000.00 

300,000,00 

GRAND TOTAL 8,070,917.00 



c­
o 
N 

1997 WESTERN PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT 
SOURCES AND USES Of fUND 

Source of Revenue 
A. 5.1 Government Grant 
B. Local Revenue 
C. Investments Term Deposits 

Uses of Funds 
A. Payrol Charges 

B. Other Charges 
C. Capital Expenditure 

estimated Surplus 

~I~i-··~·~· -

5,356,899.00 
2,743,500.00 

200,000.00 

8,300,399.00 1 

1.025,374.00 
6,745,543.00 

300,000,00 
8,070,917,00 

229,482,00 

8,300,399.00) 



Add 

Less 

WESTERN PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT 
1997 APPROPRIATION FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

Estimated Surplus (Deficit) at 31st March 1997 

Estimqt~d Revenues 1997/1998 

Estimated Recurrent / Capital Expenditure 1997/1998 

Estimated Surplus ( Deficit) at 31 si March 1998 

2.158.00 

8.400.199.00 

8,070.917.00 

. 33f:MO:OO] 

Schedule 2 

I 

N -<:::> 



ASSEMBLY 

1996/97 1997/98 
CODE IDETAILS APPROVED EST. ESTIMATE 

REVEN_UE Notes 

401:100 Canoe &. OBM Hire 

EXPENDITURE 

501:100 Salaries 44,211.00 38.490.00 15,721.00} 
501:101 Allowances 22,000.00 15,000.00 (7.<!<:'O.OOI 
501:102 Overtime 2,000.00 5,000.00 3,000.00 
501:103 NPF 7.5% 0.00 2,887.00 2,887.00' 
501:200 Office Expenses 2,200.00 5,000.00 2,800.00 
501 :300 Travel &. Transport 44,000.00 50,000.00 6,000.00 
501:400 Telephone & Fax 5,500.00 15,000.00 9,500.00 

...., 501:401 Utilities 11,000.00 7,000.00 r4,~OO,OOI -. 501:501 OBM &. Canoe MaIntenance 5,500.00 2,000.00 ('MOO,OOI N 501:502 Assembly &. Executive Sessions 500.00 2,000.00 1.500.00 
501:503 Advisory Committees 10,000.00 6,000.00 (d,boo.OO} 
501:504 liquor licensing Board 800.00 2,000.00 1,200.00 
501:505 ../v.remiers Entertainment 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 
501:600 . Ward Allowances Note (1 I ' 48,000.00 130,000.00 82,000.00 
501:601 VO'lscreflonary Fund Note (1 I 48,000.00 130,000.00 82,000.00 
501:602 l erminel Grant 0,00 0.00 0.00 
501:700 Political Development Note (21 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 
501:800 Maintenance of Vehicle 110,000.00 30,000.00 190,000001 
501:801 POL 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 
501:900 Training 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 

375,711.00 487.377.00 111.666.00 



CODES 

402:100 
402:101 
402:102 
402:103 
402:104 
402:200 
402:300 

ADMINISTRATION 

DETAILS 

REVENUE 

liquor licence 
Radio Calls 
Photocopy Charges 
Admin Charges 
Other Revenue 
Fixed Service Grant 
Canoe & OBM Hire 

1996/97 
APPROVED EST. 

1997/98 
ESTIMATE 

8.000.00 14.000.00 6.000.00 
1.000.00 1.500.00 500.00 
1.500.00 1.500.00 0.00 
2.000.00 2.000.00 0.00 
5.000.00 1.300.00 13.790.001 

1.184.410.00 1.362.070.00 177.660.00 
500.00 800.00 300.00 

1.202.410.00 1.383.170.00 180.760.00 N -N 



ADMINISTRATION 

I 1996/97 I 1997/98 
CODES (DETAILS APPROVED EST. ESTIMATE 

EXPENDITURE Notes 

502:100 Salaries 44.211.00 74.885.00 30.674.00 
502:101 Allowances 5.000.00 5.000.00 0.00 
502:102 Overtime 3.000.00 15.000.00 12.000.00 
502:103 NPF 7.5% 0.00 5.616.00 5.616.00 
502:200 Office Expenses 44.000.00 100.000.00 56.000.00 
502:300 Travel & Transport 22.000.00 20,000.00 (2,000.00) 
502:400 Telephone & Fax 77.000.00 115,300.00 38,300.00 
502:401 Utilities 33,000,00 43.400.00 10.400.00 
502:501 OBM & Canoe Maintenance 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 
502:502 Maintenance of Vehicles 5,500.00 8,000.00 2,500.00 
502:503 Radio Maintenance 2,000.00 2,000,00 0.00 
502:504 Radio Ucence 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 
502:600 Housing Rent 36,000.00 24,000.00 112.0~O.OO) 

"" 502:700 Enforcement Expenses 36,000.00 20,000.00 (16.000.00) - 502:701 legal Costs Note (3) 0.00 70,000.00 70,.000.00 
'" 502:702 Advertisement & S/Messages 0.00 10,000,00 10,000.00 

502:703 Second (2nd) Appointed Day 15,000,00 15,000.00 0.00 
502:800 Disaster Fund 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 
502:801 Contingencies 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 
502:802 Redundancy 5,000.00 25,000.00 20,000.00 
502:900 Training 0,00 5,000.00 5,000.00 
502:901 Printing & Publication 2,200.00 0.00 1~.200.00) 
502:902 Consultancy Costs Note (4) 0.00 100,000.00 100,000,00 

435,911.00 774,201.00 338,290.00 



CODE 

403:100 
403:101 
403:102 
403:103 
403:104 
403:105 

WORKS & ,UTILITIES 

DETAILS 

REVENUE 

Water Charges 
Rent of Quarters 
Road Maintenance Grant 
Plant & Vehicle Hire 
Passenger Levy 
Re-Chargeable Works 

1996/97 11997/98 
APPROVED EST. ESTIMATE 

6,000,00 
92.000.00 

158.670.00 
0.00 

23.000.00 

6.000.00 
92.000.00 

182.470,00 
5.000,00 

23,000.00 

0.00 
0.00 

23.800.00 
5.000.00 

0,00 
! 14 .000.001 

94.670.00 309.470.00 14.800.00 '" ..... ... 



WORKS & UTll!!lll 

CODE IDETAllS 
11996/97 11997/98 
APPROVED EST. ESTIMATE 

EXPENPITURE !iQ.W. 

503:100 Salaries 225.186.00 208.721.00 (16.465.001 
503:101 Allowances 21.300.00 23.980.00 2.680.00 
503:102 Overtime 20.000.00 24.000.00 4.000.00 
503:103 NPf 7.5% 0.00 15.654.00 15.654.00 
503:200 OffiCE;! ~enses 11.000.00 10.000.00 (1.000.001 
503:3QO Trov~1 8. Transport 39.600.00 20.000.00 (19.600.001 
503:4QO T elejihone & Fcix 16.500.00 16.500.00 0.00 
503:401 Utllltie, Note (SI 66.000.00 60.000.00 (6.000.001 
503:500 HIre 01 ShiPPihg 64.000.00 35.000.00 m.OOO.oo) 
503:501 08M_& Cqnoe ,Mqintenance 0.00 2.000.00 2.000·00 
S03:5bz aUildi~/6ffi?i Mdinteoonce Note (61 550.000·00 200.000.00 (350.000.001 
50,:50, f1umb!ng ¥4iri~eha,nce Note (6) 55.000.00 40.000.00 (15.000.001 
503:504 Elec,trical M<.::Ilnten,once 33.000.00 10.000.00 {23.ooo.001 

'" 503:505 Furn1tyre, R~.placement 88.000.00 80.000.00 (8.000.001 - 503:600 Wharf MQlhtenance Note {61 260.000.00 50.000.00 1210.000.001 N 503:601 Rood &, Brldges_ Maintenance Note {61 160.000.00 182.470.00 22,470.00 
503:602 sewer99~, ~a_lntenance Note (61 44.000.00 44.000.00 '0.00 
503:603 Airfield MqinfEmance/Stotion U/Keep 20.000.00 20,000.00 0.00 
503:604 Urban. water Supply 51.700.00 40.000.00 (11.700.00) 
503:700 Tools_ & EquIPment 66.000.00 15,000.00 (51,000.00) 
503:701 Protective Clothing 7,700.00 10,500.00 2.800.00 
503:800 Plant & VehiCle Hire 20.000.00 12.000,00 (8,000,00) 
503:900 Trairnng 5.000.00 5.000.00 0.00 

1.823.986.00 1.124.825.00 (699.161.001 

.,~.~~~~-. 



CODE 

603:100 
603:200 
603:300 
603:400 
603:500 
603:600 

WORKS DIVISION 

DETAilS 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

Joinery Planer (T & G) Machine 
Genset Welder Machine 
Canoe 
OSM 
Motor Vehicle 
Motor Cycle 

~-

-~~=-'.=~~---.-. ~-=== 

1996/97 11997/98 
APPROVED EST. ESTlMA TE 

45.000.00 
20.000.00 
\5.000.00 
7.000.00 

0.00 

45.000.00 
20.000.00 
\5.000.00 
7.000.00 

48.000.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

4B.000.00 

N -'" 



AGRICULTURE 

1996197 1997198 
CODE DETAILS APPROVED EST. ESTIMATE 

REVENUE Notes 

404:100 Produce Licence 2.000.00 0.00 {2,000,001 
404:101 Sale 'of Produce . 6,000,00 0,00 {6,000,001 
404:102 Sale of livestock 5,000,00 1,000,00 {4,000.oOI 
404:103 Tractor Hire 200,00 100.00 {l00,001 
404:104 OBM Hire 500,00 0,00 1500,001 

13.700,00 "UOO.oo {12,600,OOI 

EXPENDITURE 

504:100 Salaries Note (7) 131,997,00 21,589,00 11 , 0,4Q!WO) 
504:101 Allowances 6.000.00 0,00 (6,000,00) 

'" 504:102 Overtime 6.000,00 5.000,00 (1.000.o0) 
~ 504:103 NPF 7,5% 0.00 2.716.00 2.716.00 N 

504:300 Travel & Transport 6,600,00 2.200,00 (4.4oo,QO) 
504:400 Telephone & fax 0,00 500.00 500,00 
504:401 Utilities 2.200.00 600,00 11 ,600,QO) 
504:502 Provlndal Form Costs 10,000,00 10,000,{)o 0,00 
504:503 ProtectIve Clothing 5,000,00 1,000,00 (4,000,OO) 
504:504 Tools &. Equipment 0,00 0.00 0,00 
504:505 Staff Qir Maintenance 1,000,00 0,00 P ,000,001 

168.797.00 43,605,00 (125,192,001 

-"----~- -,---".-"-.~' ~----



CODE 

405:100 
405:101 
405:102 
405:103 
405:104 
405:105 
405:106 

LANDS HOUSING & PHYSICAL PLANNING 

DETAILS 

REVENUE 

Property Rates 
land Rental 
Planning Fees 
Appkotion Fee 
Penalties 
Town & Country Planning Board 
OBM/Canoe Hire 

Notes 

1996/97 - - [1997/98 
APPROVED Esr.IESTlMATE' 

60.000.00 
15.000.00 
15.000.00 

-500.00 
2.000.00 
9.530.00 

500.00 
102.530.00 

160.000.00 
5.000.00 

50.000.00 
500.00 

2.000.00 
10.960.00 

200.00 
228.660.00 

100.000.00 
{I 0.000.00) 
35.000.00 

0.00 
0.00 

1.430.00 
(300.00) 

126.130.00 

N -00 



LANDS. HOUSING & PHYSICAL PLANNING 

CODE IDETAILS 
11996/97 11997/98 
APPROVED EST. ESTIMATE 

EXPENDITlJRF J'!.QW 

505:100 Salaries 29.946.00 29.374.00 (572.00) 
505:101 Allowances 3.000.00 5.000.001 2.000.00 
505:102 Overtime 2.500.00 8,000.00 5,500.00 
505:103 NPF 7.5% 0.00 2,203.00 2.203,00 
505:200 Office Expenses 11.000,00 38.000.00 27,000.00 
505:300 Travel & Transport 15,400.00 10,000.00 (5.400.00) 
505:400 Telephone 8. Fax 0.00 2.200.00 2,200.00 
505:401 Utilities 2.200.00 500.00 (1.700.00) 

• 505:501 08M 8. Canoe Maintenance 0.00 3,000.00' 3,000.00 
505:502 land Compensation 1.000.00 5.000.00 4,000.00 
505:503 land Acquisition 15,000.00 10,000.00 (5.000.00) 

'" 
505:504 . land Rentals 2,000.00 6,000,00 4,000.00 - 505:600 Survey Costs 1,100.00 5,000·.00 3,900.00 

N 505:601 Sub-Division 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 
505:700 Town 8. Country Planning Board 9.530.00 10,960.00 1.430.00 
505:701 Tender Board 10,000.00 3,000,00 (7,000.00) 
505:800 Hire of Plant 8. Vehicle 8,250.00 5,000.00 (3.250.00) 
505:801 Hire of Casuals . Note (6) 3.000.00 0.00 {3,000.00} 
505:802 Training 12.000.00 6.000.00 16•000.00) 

145.926.00 169,237.00 23.311.00 



I~V!;SIMr;tH & Qt;V~LQ~Ml;~T ~L6~~I~!:Z 

CODE IDETAILS 
11996197 r 997/98 
APPROVED EST. ESTIMATE 

.... '" 
REVENUE lfQ.W. 

406.100 Canoel OBM Hire 500.00 500.00 0.00 
500.00 500.00 0.00 

EXPENDITURE 

506:100 Salaries 14.042.00 13.582.00 1<l60.001 
506:101 Allowances ·500.00 500.00 0.00 
506:102 Overtime 1.000.00 1.000.00 0.00 
506:103 NPF 7.5% 0.00 1.019.00 1.019.00 
506:200 Office Expenses 1.100.00 500.00 1600.001 IV 
506:300 Travel & Transport 11.000.00 11.000.00 0.00 IV 
506:400 Telephone 0.00 500.00 500.00 <:> 
506:501 OBM & Canoe Maintenance 0.00 3.000.00 3,000.00 
506.502 Committee Costs 2,000.00 2.400.00 400.00 
506:600 WPIC Subvention Note (8) 0.00 50,000.00 50.000.00 
506:700 Training 5.000.00 2,000.00 P,QOO.OO) 

34,642.00 85,501.00 50.859.00 



-. 
'" '" 

CODE 

407:100 
407:101 
407:102 
407:103 
407:104 

EDUCATION 

DETAILS 

REVENUE 

PSS School Fees 
library Services Grant 
Primary School Grant 
PSS Grant 

·Canoe I cBM Hire 

Notes 

1996/97 11997/98 
APPROVED EST. ESTIMATE 

483,000.00 
8,720.00 

157,220,00 
414,500.00 

525,000.00 
10,030.00 

180,800.00 
476,670.00 

42,000.00 
1,310,00 

23,580.00 
62,170.00 



ED~JCATlQN 

1996/97 1997/98 
CODE DETAILS APPROVED EST. ESTIMATE 

EXPENDITURE Notes 

507:100 Salaries 141.523.00 134.888.00 1.6.635.00) 
507:101 Allowances 10.000.00 10.000.00 0.00 
507:102 Overtime 5.000.00 6.000.00 1.000.00 
507:103 NPF 7.5% 0.00 10.117.00 10.117.00 
507:200 Office Expenses 22.000.00 30.000.00 8.000.00 
507:300 Travel & Transport 66.000.00 20.000.00 146.000.00) 
507:400 Telephone & Fax 15.000.00 6.000.00 19,000.00) 
507:401 Utilities! VSO Expenses 22.000.00 20.000.00 12.000.00) 
507:500 Hire of Shipping 13.200.00 14.000.00 800.00 
507:501 OBM & Canoe Maintenance 0.00 20.000.00 20.000.00 
507:502 local Training Courses Note (9) 15.000.00 15.000.00 0.00 
507:503 Education Board 10.000.00 '10.000.00 0.00 
507:600 Primary School Equipment 172.942.00 180.800.00 7.858.00 '" '" 507:601 Primary School Grant 100.000.00 100.000.00 0.00 '" 507:602 RTC Grant 20.000.00 20.000.00 0.00 
507:603 Community High School Grant Note liD} 0.00 40.000.00 40.000.00 
507:604 Kindy Workshop 0.00 8.500.00 8.500.00 
507:700 PS$ Equipment 79.200.00 200.000.00 120.800.00 
507:701 PSS Boarding 270.050.00 406.000.00 135.950.00 
507:702 PSS Student Travel 66.000.00 66.000.00 0.00 
507:703 PSS Maintenance 40.700.00 70.000.00 29.300.00 
507:704 PSS Teachers Travel 0.00 20.000.00 20.000.00 
507:705 Primary Teachers Travel 0.00 30.000.00 30.000.00 



EDUCATION 

CODE IDETAILS 

f~PENQIT!.J:Bf lContinu~d! 

507:706 Teachers Resources 
507:800 Community Education Programme 
507:900 Library Services 
507:901 Library 800ks 
507:902 Book Box Services 
507:903 Radio Programme 

EDU!:;/lTlQN DIVISION 

'" CODE IDETAILS N 
N 

!:;/lPIT/Il EXPENDITURE 

607:100 RIce Farm - Beulah 
607:200 OBM - Korovou & Seghe 

.t!2.W 

1996197 11997/98 
APPROVED EST. ESTIMATE 

10.000.00 
30.000.00 

4.400.00 
5.192.00 

500.00 

10.000.00 
30.000.00 

6.030.00 
4.000.00 

500.00 

1996/9711997/98 
APPROVED EST. ESTIMATE 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

20.000.00 
29.000.00 
49.000.00 

". 

0.00 
0.00 

1.630.00 
(1.192.00) 

0.00 

20.000.00 
29.000.00 
49.000.00 



")" lQ!:;Al !:ZQVERNMENI 

1996197 1997198 
CODE DETAilS APPROVED EST. ESTIMATE 

REYENUE ~ 

408:100 EleCtion Fee 4.000.00 4.000.00 0.00 
408:101 Canoe I Hire 500.00 500.00 0.00 
408:102 Area Council Grant 0.00 307.349.00 307.349.00 
408:103 SICOPSA Revolving Fund 0.00 100.000.00 100.000.00 

4.500.00 411.849.00 407.349.00 
EXPEND!TURE 

508:100 Salaries 258.451.00 186.029.00 (72.422.001 
508:101 Allowances " 15.000.00 13.750.00 (1.250"001 
508:102 Overtime 8.000.00 10.000.00 2.000.00 
508:103 NPF 7.5% 0.00 12.895.00 12.895.00 
508:200 Office Expenses 11.000.00 11.000.00 0.00 '" '" 508:300 Travel & Transport 22.000.00 20.000.00 (2.000.001 "'" 508:400 Telephone & Fax 5.500.00 4.000.00 (1.500"001 
508:401 Utilities 0.00 1.500.00 1.500.00 
508:501 08M & Canoe Maintenance 0.00 9.000.00 9.000.00 
508:502 Area Council Subvention Note (Ill 127.600.00 109.600.00 ( 18.000.001 
508:503 Noro Town Council 48.000.00 48.000.00 0.00 
508:504 Gizo Town Council 48.000.00 48.000.00 0.00 
508:800 Training & Workshops 17.758.00 17.758.00 0.00 
508:801 Election Expenses 16.500.00 50.000.00 33.500.00 
508:900 POl 30,800.00 0.00 (30,BOO.00I 
508:901 Uniform & Protective Clothing 1.100.00 1.100.00 0.00 
508:902 Area Councillors Allowances 103,920.00 109,116.00 5,196.00 

713,629.00 651,748.00 (61.881.001 
CA~ITAI J;~e!,;tiQITUBE 

608:100 Office Equipment (Word Processor/Computer) 60.000.00 60.000.00 0.00 
608:201 OSM (Korovoul 0.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 
608:202 OBM (Head Offlcel 0.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 

60,000.00 72.000.00 12.000.00 



EISHERI~S l!. NI\I!J8Al RfSQI!BS;:;~S 

1996/97 1997/98 
CODE IDETAllS APPROVED EST. ESTIMATE 

REYft!l!J< 

409:100 Resale of Materials 500.00 3.500.00 3.000.00 
409:101 Ice Blocks Sale 15.000.00 10.000.00 (5.000.00) 
409:102 Freezer Storage 4.000.00 5.000.00 1.000.00 
409:103 Ash Sales 5.000.00 80.000.00 75.000.00 
409:104 Pressure Machine & Equip Charge 0.00 4.000.00 4.000.00 
409:105 lease of Centre 0.00 36.000.00 36.oqO.00 
409:106 Canoe & OBM Hire 500.00 4.000.00 3.500.00 

25.000.00 142.500.00 117.500.00 
fXl'ENDITURE !::!.2.t!n 

509:100 Salaries 48.605.00 49.655.00 1.050.00 
509:101 Allowances 3.400.00 7.200.00 3.800.00 

.,., 509:102 Overtime 1.700.00 3.600.00 1;900.00 
N 509:103 NPF 7.5% 0.00 3.724.00 3.724.00 
N 509:200 Office Expenses 6.600.00 8.060.00 1.460.00 

509:300 . Travel & Transport 16,060.00 6.000.00 (10.060.00) 
509:400 Telephone & Fax 5.500.00 6.000.00 500.00 
509:401 Utilities 13.840.00 15.000.00 1.160.00 
509:501 OBM & Canoe Maintenance 0.00 3.000.00 3.000.00 
509:502 Operational Costs Note (12) 0.00 50.000.00 50.000.00 
509:503 Fisheries Equipment 3.000.00 4.000.00 1.000.00 
509:504 Marketing Note (12) 0.00 40.000.00 40.000.00 
509:600 Unlformsl Protective Clothln~ 0.00 2.000.00 2.000.00 
509:700 Hr-e of Plant & Vehicle 0.00 1.000.00 1.000.00 
509:800 Material 8, Equip Maintenance 8.800.00 30.000.00 21.200.00 
509:801 Land Rental 500.00 500.00 0.00 
509:802 Training 20.500.00 5.000.00 !I 5.500.001 

128.505.00 234.739.00 106.234.00 

~ - ~ ~ 



CULTURE & TOURISM 

CODE IDETAILS 

1996/97 11997198 
IAPPROVED EST. ESTIMATE 

REVENUE Notes 

410:100 Video Cassette Hire SOO.OO 1.000.00 500.00 

410:101 Sale of Books 200.00 I.S00.00 1.300.00 

410:102 Hire of Community Hall 600.00 600.00 0.00 

410:103 Sale of Post £-ards 100.00 100.00. 0.00 

410:104 laminatlng/- 0.00 1.600.00 1.600.00 

410:10S Archaeology Survey Fee 0.00 20.000.00 20.000.00 

410:106 Canoe / OBM Hire 1.500.00 1.000.00 ISOO.OO) 
2.900.00 2S.800.00 22.900.00 

EXPENDITURE Notes 

SIO:l00 Salaries 44.722.00 39.373.00 (S.349.00) 

S10:101 Allowances 2.000.00 4.200.00 2.200.00 

S10:l02 Overtime 2.120.00 2.400.00 280.00 

S10:103 NPF 7.5% 0.00 2.953.00 2.9S3.00 

SI 0:200 Office Expenses 2.750.00 S.ooo.OO 2.250.00 
N 
N 

SI 0:300 Travel & Transport 8.800.00 10.000.00 1.200.00 0-

SI 0:400 Telephone & Fax S.5OO.00 3.000.00 (2.S00.00) 

SI 0:401 Utilities S.SOO.OO 1.000.00 (4.S00.00) 

SIO:SOl OBM & Canoe Maintenance 0.00 3.000.00 3.000.00 

S10:S02 Culture Programmes S.SOO.OO 20.000.00 14.500.00 

SHJ:S03 Tourism Programme S.5OO.00 10.000.00 4.500.00 

S10:S04 Equipment S.SOO.OO IS.ooo.00 9.S00.00 

SI0:S0S Archaeology survey 0.00 20.000.00 20.000.00 

SI 0:600 Training 3.000.00 3.000.00 0.00 

SI 0:700 T aurlsm News letter 3.300.00 0.00 13.300.00) 
94.192.00 138.926.00 44.734.00 

I: 



RURAL WATER SUPPLY AND ElEC:TRIFICATlQ~ 

CODE IDETAILS 
\1996/97 ·\1997/98 
APPROVED EST. ESTIMATE 

REllfiJ Wo. Notes 

411:100 Resale of Materials 2.500.00 3.000.00 500.00 
411:101 25% Community Contribution (RWSJ 150.000.00 150.000.00 0.00 
411:102 Canoe I OBM Hire 500.00 500.00 0.00 

153.000.00 153,500.00 500.00 
EXPENDITURE 

511:100 Salaries 89,623.00 94,536.00 4,913.00 
511:101 Allowances 15.000.00 20.000.00 5,000.00 
511 :102 Overtime 4.000.00 4.500.00 500.00 
511:103 NPF 7.5% 0.00 7,090.00 7,090.00 
511 :200 Office Expenses 3,000.00 4.500.00 1.500.00 
511:300 Travel & Transport 27,500.00 10.000.00 (17.500.00) 
511:400 Telephone & Fax 9.900.00 5.000.00 14.900.00) 
511 :401 Utilities 9.900.00 2,000.00 17,900.00) 

"- 511:500 Hire of Shipping 22,000.00 5,000.00 117.000.00) N 
N 511:501 OBM & Canoe Malntenan;/, 5.500.00 5.500.00 0.00 

511:502 Ward Development Fund Note (13) 480,000.00 780,000.00 300,000.00 
511 :503 Protective Clothing 6,600.00 6,600.00 0.00 
511:504 Tools & Equipment 18.700.00 15.000.00 13.700.00) 
511:600 Plant & Vehicle Hire 5,500.00 5,500.00 0.00 
511:700 Operational Costs 3,000.00 4,000.00 1.000.00 
511:800 WPREP 45.750.00 45.750.00 0.00 
511:900 Training IQ,ooO.OO 0.00 {lO,OOO.OOi 

755,973.00 1 ,014,976.00 259,003.00 

-~-, 



CODE 

412:100 
412:101 
412:102 
412:103 
412:104 
412:105 
412:106 
412:107 
412.108 

FINANCE & STORES 

DETAilS 

REVENIIE 

Business Licence 
Forestry Levy 
Investment 
Investment Interest 
Special Supplementary Grant 
Revenue Sharing Grant 
Produce Resource Grant 
Canoe / OBM Hire 
Noro Thrufot Fee 

!!9..t.<>.> 

1996197 -\1997/98 
APPROVED EST. ESlIMA TE 

2.220.000.00 1.500.000.00 
300.000.00 0.00 

30.000.00 200.000.00 
16.000.00 20.000.00 

804.270.00 924.910.00 
791.250.00 909.940.00 
775.390.00 891.700.00 

500.00 • 500.00 
100.000.00 100.000.00 

5.d37A 10.00 4.547.050:00 

[720.000.00) 
pOO.OOO.OO) 
170.000.00 

4.000.00 
120.640.00 
118.690.00 
116.310.00 

0.00 
0.00 

(490.360.00) 

'" '" 00 



FIN~N~E & STQRES 

CODE iDETAllS 
11996/97 11997/98 
APPROVED EST. EST I MA TE 

EXPENDITURE Notes 

512:100 Salaries 102,908.00 97.439.00 (5.469.00) 
512:101 Allowances 2,200.00 3,000,00 800.00 
512:102 Overtime 11.000.00 20,000.00 9,000.00 
512:103 NPF 7.5% 0.00 7,308.00 7,308.00 
512:200 Office ,Expenses 5,500.00 40,000.00 34,500.00 
512:300 Travel & Transport 7,700.00 10,000.00 2,300.00 
512:400 Telephone & Fax 6,600.00 5,000.00 (1);00.00) 
512:401 Utilities 13,200.00 4,000.00 (9,200.00) 
512:501 OBM & Canoe Maintenance 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 
512:502 Audit Fee 4.400.00 4.400.00 .0.00 
512:503 Bank Charges 22,000.00 20,000,00 (2,000.00) 
512:600 Workmen Compensation 5,000,00 2,000,00 13.000.00) 
512:700 Training 5,000.00 0.00 15,000.00) 

0\ 512:701 Uniforms 5,500.00 0.00 15,500.00) 
N 512:702 Freights & Other Charges 0.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 N 

512:800 POl 0.00 20,000,00 20,000.00 
512:900 Accrued Accounts Payable (Deposits) Note 114) 767,134.00 774,58S.00 7ASI.00 

958,142.00 1.038.732,00 80,590.00 
CAPIIAl E~~ENQIT!IR" 

612:100 Office Equipment 56,000.00 10,000.00 146,000.00) 
612:200 OBM & Canoe 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 

146,000.00) 



ENVIRQNMENT & HEALTH SERVICES 

1996/97 1997/98 
CODE DETAILS APPROVED EST. ESTIMATE 

REVENUE i 

413:100 Canoe I OBM Hire 500.00 0.00 1500.001 
500.00 0.00 1500.001 

EXPENDITURE 

513:100 Salaries 10.396.00 12.705.00 2.309.00 
513:101 Allowances 400.00 400.00 0.00 
513:102 Overtime 500.00 500.00 0.00 
513:103 NPF 7.5% 0.00 953.00 953.00 
513:200 Office Expenses 550.00 550.00 0.00 
513:300 Travel & Transport 2.200.00 2.200.00 0.00 
513:400 Telephone & Fax 0.00 500.00 500.00 N 
513:401 Utilities 0.00 500.00 500.00 ""' 0 
513:502 .Res. Man/Awareness Programme 5.500.00 10.000.00 4.500.00 
513:503 Environment Programme 5.500.00 10.000.00 4.500.00 
513:504 Aid Post Materials Note (15). 0.00 ISO.OOO.OO 150.000.00 

25.046.00 188.308.00 163.262.00 



YQUTH • SPQRIS AND WQMEN DEVElQPMENT 

1996/97 1997/98 
CODE DETAILS APPROVED EST. EST! MATE 

REVENUE 

414:100 Sports Affiliation Fee 500.00 1.000.00 500.00 
414:101 Canoe & OBM Hire 0.00 500.00 500.00 
414:102 Hire of Sports Equipment 0.00 500.00 500.00 

500.00 2.000.00 1.500.00 
EXPENDITURE 

514:100 Salaries 0.00 24.108.00 24.108.00 
514:101 Allowances 0.00 2.250.00 2.250.00 
514:102 Overtime 0.00 5.000.00 5.000.00 
514:103 NPF 7.5% 0.00 2.184.00 2.184.00 
514:200 Office Expenses 0.00 8.000.00 8.000.00 
514:300 Travel & Transport 0.00 5.000.00 5.000.00 
514:400 Telephone & Fax 0.00 1.000.00 1.000.00 
514:401 Utilities 0.00 500.00 500.00 

- 514:500 Hire of Shipping 0.00 3.000.00 3.000.00 

'"" 514:501 Canae/OBM 0.00 18.000.00 18.000.00 
N 514:601 Sport Operating Costs 0.00 18.000.00 18.000.00 

514:602 Hire of Plants 0.00 1.000.00 1.000.00 
514:603 Information & Media 0.00 20.500.00 20.500.00 
514:604 Sports Equipment 10.000.00 20.000.00 10.000.00 
514:605 School of Exetlence 0.00 10.000.00 10.000.00 
514:606 National Competitions 0.00 41.000.00 41.000.00 
514:607 Regional Competitions 26.000.00 35.000.00 . 9.000.00 
514:608 Rural Sports 0.00 20.000.00 20.000.00 
514:609 Secondary School Championship 0.00 15.000.00 15.000.00 
514:610 Entertainment 0.00 25.000.00 25.000.00 
514:611 Sport Foundation 0.00 5.000.00 5.000.00 
514:612 Contingencies ~.OO 5.000.00 5.000.00 
514:700 Youth Programme 5.500.00 18.000.00 12.500.00 
514:800 Women Development Programme 5.500.00 13.365.00 7.865.00 

47.000.00 315.907.00 268.907.00 



Note (1) 

Note 12) 

Note 13) 

Note 14) 

Note 1 5) 

Note 16) 

Notes to the 1997198 Approprigtions 

501 :600 Ward Allowances 
Ward Allowances and Discretionary Fund for each members had been increased to $5.000.00 to coter for Word tours 
·and Commitment~ 

501 :700 Political Developments 
Provision for, expenses to accommodate matters relating to any Political Developments not cotered for under 
other provisions 

502:701 Leg-al Costs 
Provision for Court fees and encumbrances associated with enforcement of Provincial Ordinances and 
Devolved Functions. 

502:902 Consultancy Fees 
Provision to cater for technical expertise towards the proper planning. designing of Provincial 
Headquarters and Substations physical structures 

503:401 Utilities 
Provision to cater for general electricity charges for office and volunteers houses 
including household utilities. 

503:502 to 503:602 . 505.801 
Charges for hiring of casuals should be met under each respective subheads where workers 
are being utilised . 

~~ -~.-~--- ---

N 

~ 



'" '" '" 

Note ( 7) 

Note (8) 

Note ( 9) 

Note (10) 

Note (11) 

Note (12) 

Note ( 13) 

Note ( 14) 

Note (15) 

504:100 Wages/Salary 
Agriculture Division had been decentralised .Provislon only cater for Provincial Direct Employees at Mile Six(6) Farm 
until clear directives from the Ministry . 

506.600 WPIC Subvention 
Provision for Provincial Government assistance towards the Administration / Operation of Its Business Arm . 

507.502 local Training Courses 
Provision to cater for anticipated workshops to be funded by the Province On : 

(0) Classroom Organisation 
(bl Teachers Creativity 
(c) Community support 
Id) Evaluation workshops 
(e) Formulation of three(3) year plan 

507.603 Community High School Grants 
Assistance in a form of grant from the Province to newly established JCHS (Junior Community High School) 

508.502 Area Council Subvention 
Provision to cater for Area Council Members sitting allowances, accommodation during meetings, P.O.L / Transport expenses 
night allowances and other related matters . 

509,502 & 509,504 
Anticipated level of commitments In the revitalization process of the Gizo Fisheries Centre and other matters. 

511.502 Ward Development Fund 
Increase of dllocatlon for each member to $30,000.00 for assistance to community development to be met from internal. 
revenues. 

512.900 Accrued Accounts Payable I Deposits I 
Provision for outstanding commitments for Provincial Statutory Expenditures especially NPF contributions and P.A.Y.E 

513,504 Aid Post Materials 
Provision for assistance to improvement of Health Services. To cater for furniture's, Water tanks etc ... for Health Aid Centres 
and clinic . 



General Notes _ 

Capital Projects to funded wholly or partly by Western Provincial Government have been included in each respective Divisions 
Budget 

2 There is a general reduction' of various allocations to reflect affordability and the level of Financial Resources available 
to the Province _ 

3 There is an increasing demand for Government assistance and recognition of youths and Kinder Garten programmes under 
Education Division, hence, provision is made in the Budget to meet Wor1<shops and Training needs, 

4 The contribution of sports in the overall development of the Province is highlighted in the creation of the Sports OffICe 
and ifs various programmes in the Budget to cater for Government Commitments and policies . 

5 Agriculture Division had been decentralised, hence. the reduction of Budget Provision except for its commitment and Interest i 
in the Mile Six (6) Provincial Farm. 

6 Members entitlements are to be met from Local Revenue in anticipation of assistance towards Rural Community Projects 
and aspirations. 

7 Works Division will be heavily involved in maintenance work for Provincial Headquarters and Substation's infrastructures 

N 

~ 
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1997/98 DEVELOPMENT ESTIMATE SUMMARY 

[ I 1997/98 
.. CODE DIVISION ESTIMATE 

602 
603 
605 
606 
607 
608 
609 
610 
611 
613 

2 
3 
4 

Administration 
Works 
lands, Housing & Physical Planning 
Investment & Development Planning 
Education 
Local Govemment 
Fisheries & Natural Resources 

Culture, Tourism & Women Development 
Rural Development 
Environment & Health 

FUNDING ORGANI~JONS 

WPG 
SIG 
SIG/WPG 
WP/OTHERS 

120.000.00 
5.675.735.00 
1.137.800.00 

13.366.500.00 
7lD.000.00 
763.000.00 
281.000.00 
4lD.000.00 
375.500.00 

16.490.000.00 
39.329.535.00 

920.735.00 
2.922.800.00 

17.900.000.00 
17.586.000.00 
39.329.535.00 



1997198 DEVELOPMENT ESTIMATE 

DETAIL SOURCE 

ADMINISTRA TlON 

602:100 Double Cabin Hilux WP 

1996/97 1997198 
APPROVED EST IESTlMATE REMARKS 

_________ ---"12O""".000~"'.00"'-Replacement 
120.000.00 

N 
W 
0-



1997/98 DEV~bQ~MENT fSTIMATE 

1996/97 1997/98 
DETAIL ISOURCE IAPPROVED EST ESTIMATE IREMARKS 

l!!QRli 

603:700 Noro Market & Seafront Area SIG/WP 100.000.00 120,000.00 New Market Huts/Seafront 
603:800 Road Works - Gizo SIG 1.250.000.00 1.250.000.00 Tar Sealingl Upgrade Roads 
603:801 Road Works - NOfo/Munda SIG 100.000.00 120,000.00 Upgrading Roads 
603:802 Road Worl<s-Munda/Blulah SIG 500.000.00 5OO.(()().OO New Road 
603:900 Gizo Main Wharf SIG/EEC/WP 450.000.00 450.000.00 Upgrade/Reconstruction 
603:901 Lambete Wharf SIG/EEC 300.000.00 300.000.00 Upgrade/Reconstruction 
603:902 Kuila Wharf WP 20.735.00 Recon~truction. New Site 
603:903 Hunda Wharf WP 35.000.00 Ugrading 
603:904 Siara Wharf WP 25.000.00 2S.OClO.OO New Wharf 
603:1000 Munda Airfield SIG/NZ/wP 800.000.00 800.000.00 Upgrade Airfield/Terminal 
603:1001 Airfield-Seghe/Bal/Gizo WP 60.000.00 Improvements 

"- 603:11ooWaterSupply- Gizo SIWA/WP 500.000.00 500.000.00 stage Two & Three NO 
N 603:1101 Water Supply- Munda WP 20.000.00 20.000.00 Upgrading 

603:1102Sewerage- Gizo WP/Othen; 100.000.00 180.000.00 Stage Two 
603:1103 sewerage- Noro SIG/EEC/WP 1.000.000.00 1.000.000.00 Design/Construction 
603:1104 Sewerage- Munda WP 15.000.00 Feasibility Study 
603:1200 Gizo Mar1<et & Seafront SIG/WP 100.000.00 l00.OClO.OO Improvements 
603:1201 Province Seafront SIG/WP 80,000.00 Improvement 
603:1300Seghe Medical Centre OTHERS 50.000.00 50.000.00 Upgrade Centre 
603:14ooGlzo Sports Field WP/SIG 50.000.00 50,000.00 Improvement 

5.345.000.00 5.675.735.00 



199Zf98 DEVUOPMENT ESTlMAIE 

1996/97 1997/98 

DETAIL SOURCE APPROVED EST ESTIMATE REMARKS 

LlINDS,HQUSIN!:ZIPHYSI~AL PLANNIN!:Z 

605:100 Junior Staff House{Admin} WP 150,000.00 Costs of Materials 
605:101 Staff Houses (Fisheries) SIG 100.000.00 100.000.00 Noro & Dovele 
605:102 Staff Houses (RWS) WP 45.000.00 45.(x:X:l.OO Munda 
605:200 Lands Office SIG 50.000.00 50.000.00 Extension & Renovation 
605:300 Dye Une Pnnting SIG 20.000.00 20,000.00 Purchasing 
605:400 Office Equipment SIG 7.800.00 7.&lO.00 Ranging Poles/ Compass etc .. 
605:500 Pl"otocoping Machine SIG 10.000.00 JO,OOQ.OO Purchasing 
605:600 Canoe SIG 10.000.00 10.000.00 Purchasing 
605:700 Office Complex (Admin) WP 200.000.00 Cost of Plan & Construction 

605:701 Office Complex WP/SIG 150,000.00 150.000.00 New Complex 
605:702 Renewable Energy Centre WP/APACE 25.000.00 25.000.00 New Centre 

605:800 Assembly Chamber SIG 250.000.00 250.000.00 Cost of pion & construction N 
w 

605:900 Minister's House WPG 100.000.00 100.000.00 Two Minister's House 00 

605:901 Canoe Shed WP 20.000.00 20.000.00 Material Costs 
787.800.00 1.137,800.00 



122Zl26 Q!,;V~lQPM~NT E~TlMATE 

1996/97 1997/98 
DETAIL !SOURCE !APPROVED EST ESTIMATE !REMARKS 

INVESTMENT & DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 

606:100 Medium & Small Scale Indust. SIG/wP/OTHER~ 1.866.500.00 1,616,5CXloo Establishment 
606:200 Noro Developments SIG/WP 150.000.00 150,000.00 Site Prep/Subdivsion/Dev. 
606:300 Timber Marketing WPIC/WP 500.000.00 500,000.00 Establishment of Centre 
606:400 Copra Buying Centre WPIC/wP 50,000.00 Establishment of Centre 
606:500 Joinery Workshop WPIC/WP 150,000.00 Establishment of Centre 
606:600 Tourism Projects WPIC/WP 2,000,000.00 Joint Venture 
606:700 Animal Ranching WPIC/wP 200,000.00 Mile Six Farm 
606:800 Transportation WPIC/WP 3,500,000.00 Passenger & Freight Vessels 
606:900 logging/Felling WPIC/WP 600,000.00 nmber Processing 
606:901 GlzoPiozo WPIC/WP 3,500,000.00 New Shopping Centre 
606:902 Corrugated iron Manufacturing WPIC/wP 600,000.00 New industry 

'" 606:903 Clay Brick Manufacturing WPIC/wP 500,000.00 New Industry 

"" 2.516.500.00 13.366.500.00 N 

EDUCATION 

607:700 Education Store WP SO.OOO.OO 80.000.00 Materials 
607:800 Vonunu Dining Hall SK>/OTHERS 220,000.00 220,000.00 Materials 
607:900 Blulah Rice Farm SIG/OTHERS 80,000.00 Hiring of Machines 
607:1000 Vonunu Class Room SIG 100,000.00 100,000.00 New Class Rooms 
607:1100 Cupboards SIG 200,000.00 200,000.00 Purchasing 
607:12000.B.M /'Canoe/Classrooms WPG 30,000.00 Cost Recovery 

600,000.00 680,000.00 

~~~~~ '='.-~' ~~~ 



1997/98 DEVELQPMENT ESTIMATE 

1996/97 1997/98 
DETAIL SOURCE APPROVED EST ESTIMATE IREMARKS 

LQCAL GQVERNMENT 

608:300 Rendova Harbour Substation SIG/wP 100,000.00 3OO,OX>.OO Establishment 
608:400 KeI<o,o Office SIG/WP 50,000.00 140,000.00 Improvement 
608:500 Koriovuku Office SIG/WP 50,000.00 140,()(X).OO Improvement 

608:600 Gizo Sports Stadium WP/OTHERS 183,000.00 New 
200,000.00 763,000.00 

FISHERIES & NATURAL RESOURCES 

609:100 New Fisheries Centre SIG/W-Comm 150,000.00 150,CXX'U:lO Rendova 
609:200 OBM SIG/MAF 8,000.00 16,000.00 Dovele/Korovou 
609:300 Wharf SIG 45,000.00 45,CX::X::Ux) Munda & Dovele N .... 
609:400 Cool Rooms SIG 50,000.00 50,000.00 KOrovou 0 

609:500 Water Supply SIG/EEC 20,000.00 20.000.00 Korovou 
273,000.00 28]'000,00 

CULTURE TQURISM & W/DEV. 

610:100 Tourism Information SIG/Canada 350,000.00 350,000.00 New Centre 
610:200 Equipment, SIG 10,000.00 10,000.00 Tape/Slides/Vldeo 
610:300 Culture Centre/Museum OTHERS 50,000.00 50,000.00 Village Centres 

410,000.00 410,000.00 



~ 

"l­
N 

1997198 DEVELOPMENT ESTIMATE 

DETAIL 

RURAL DEVelOPMENT 

611:100 Rural Water Supplies 
611:300 OBM/Apace 
611:400 VPSS Water Supply 

ENVIRONMENT & HEAl TH 

613:100 Water Monitoring Equipment 
613:200 Community Sanitation Prog. 
613:300 New Glzo Hospital 
613:400 Clinic Up-Grading 

SOURCE 

SIG 
WP/APACE 
SIG/OTHERS 

SIG/OTHERS 
SIG/WP 
SIGIWP 
SIG/EEC 

1996/97 
APPROVED EST 

1997/98 
ESTIMATE REMARKS 

2.000.00 200.000.00 24 Projects 
5,500.00 5,500.00 Purchasing 

220,000.00 1 70.000.00 New Source 
227.500.00 375.500.00 

40,000.00 4O.0CX:>'oQ Purchasing 
200,000.00 200.000.00 Awar~ness Programme 

16.(X)().Qao.oo 16,000.000.00 New Referal Hospital 

250,000.00 250,000.00 Upgrading of Existl1;'l9 Clinics 
16.490.000.00 16.490.000.00 
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